

Nos. 23-2270, 23-3560

---

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**Walter Betschart, *et al.***, on behalf of themselves and  
all others similarly situated,

Petitioner-Cross Appellants,

v.

**State of Oregon,**

Respondent-Appellant, and

**Washington County Circuit Court Judges,**

Respondent-Cross-Appellees.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
District of Oregon

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
CIVIL RIGHTS LITIGATORS**

---

Trisha Trigilio  
Emma Andersson  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation  
Criminal Law Reform Project  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
347.302.2797  
trishat@aclu.org

Kristin Asai  
Holland & Knight LLP  
601 SW 2nd Avenue,  
Suite 1800  
Portland, OR 97204  
503.243.2300  
kristin.asai@hklaw.com

Jason D. Williamson  
Center on Race, Inequality,  
and the Law  
New York University  
School of Law  
139 MacDougal Street, 4th Floor  
New York, NY 10012

Rosalind M. Lee  
Chair, OCDLA Amicus  
Committee  
Rosalind Manson Lee, LLC  
474 Willamette St., Ste. 302  
Eugene, OR 97401

Kelly Simon  
American Civil Liberties  
Union of Oregon  
PO Box 40585  
Portland, OR 97240

Gia L. Cincone  
9th Circuit Vice Chair  
NACDL Amicus  
Committee  
Two Embarcadero Center,  
Suite 1900  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
415.576.0200

Athul K. Acharya  
Public Accountability  
P.O. Box 14672  
Portland, OR 97211

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. Petitioners Are Likely to Succeed on their Sixth Amendment Claim.....	3
A. Critical Stages Depend on the Risk of Prejudice, Not Actual Prejudice.....	3
B. Counsel Is Not Appointed Within a Reasonable Time to Allow For Adequate Representation at Critical Stages. ....	7
1. Counsel Is Not Appointed Within a Reasonable Time to Allow For Adequate Representation in Pretrial Investigation, Bail Hearings, or Plea Negotiations. ....	7
2. Pretrial Investigation Is a Critical Stage .....	10
3. Bail Hearings Are a Critical Stage.....	12
4. Plea Negotiations Are a Critical Stage .....	18
C. The State’s Argument Applies an Incorrect Standard for Critical Stages of Prosecution and Waiver of Counsel .....	21
1. The State Incorrectly Implies That Critical Stages Require a Showing of Actual Prejudice .....	21
2. The State’s Waiver Argument Fails to Take Seriously the Duty to Provide Counsel.....	22
II. <i>Younger</i> Abstention Does Not Apply.....	24
A. Oregon Criminal Proceedings Do Not Provide an Adequate Opportunity to Decide Petitioners’ Claims. ....	25
B. Extraordinary Circumstances Warrant an Exception to <i>Younger</i> Abstention. ....	30
Conclusion .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arevalo v. Hennessy</i> , 882 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	25, 30
<i>Baffert v. Cal. Horse Racing Bd.</i> , 332 F.3d 613 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	26, 28, 29
<i>Coleman v. Alabama</i> , 399 U.S. 1 (1970).....	15
<i>Commc 'ns Telesystems Int'l v. Cal. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 196 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	29
<i>Cooper v. Fitzharris</i> , 586 F.2d 1325 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	22
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981).....	10, 15, 16
<i>Farrow v. Lipetzky</i> , No. 12-cv-06495-JCS, 2017 WL 1540637 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 28, 2017) .....	7, 18
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973).....	25, 26
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	4
<i>Hamilton v. Alabama</i> , 368 U.S. 52 (1961).....	6, 13, 22
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978).....	22
<i>Iowa v. Tovar</i> , 541 U.S. 77 (2004).....	23

<i>Kansas v. Ventris</i> , 556 U.S. 586 (2009).....	10, 17
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012).....	5, 14, 31
<i>Lavallee v. Justices in Hampden Sup. Ct.</i> , 812 N.E.2d 895 (2004) .....	11, 30
<i>Luckey v. Harris</i> , 860 F.2d 1012 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	22
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012).....	27
<i>Mempa v. Rhay</i> , 389 U.S. 128 (1967).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Menefield v. Borg</i> , 881 F.2d 696 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	4, 5, 11
<i>Meredith v. Oregon</i> , 321 F.3d 807 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	24, 25, 26, 28
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012).....	5
<i>Moore v. Simms</i> , 442 U.S. 415 (1979).....	29
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	18, 20
<i>Page v. King</i> , 932 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	30
<i>Patterson v. Illinois</i> , 487 U.S. 285 (1988).....	6
<i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75 (1988).....	2, 27

<i>Perry v. Leeke</i> , 488 U.S. 272 (1989).....	15
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	10
<i>Premo v. Moore</i> , 562 U.S. 115 (2011).....	19
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie Cnty.</i> , 554 U.S. 191 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sprint Commc'ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013).....	24, 25
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967).....	6
<i>United States v. Ash</i> , 413 U.S. 300 (1973).....	4, 17
<i>United States v. Bohn</i> , 890 F.2d 1079 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	12, 16
<i>United States v. Budell</i> , 187 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	16
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , 391 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	23
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 203 F.3d 614 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	23
<i>United States v. Leonti</i> , 326 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>

*White v. Maryland*,  
373 U.S. 59 (1963).....5, 13, 18

*Younger v. Harris*,  
401 U.S. 37 (1971).....*passim*

**Statutes**

Or. Rev. Stat. § 135.245.....8, 23

**Other Authorities**

U.S. Const. amend. I .....25

U.S. Const. amend. VI .....*passim*

Fed. R. App. P. 29 .....1
